










CERTIFICATE

We certify that, except as otherwise noted in this report, that:

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct to the best of
our knowledge.

2. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported
assumptions and limiting conditions and is our personal, unbiased and
professional analyses, opinions and conclusions.

3. We have no present or prospective interest in the property which is the subject of
this report and we have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties
involved.

4. Our compensation is not contingent upon an action or event resulting from the
analyses, opinions or conclusions in, or the use of, our report.

5. Ownership and site data was obtained from information appearing in the Tax
Rolls and for data provided to us by the Department of Public Works and
Transportation.

6. The analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed and this report has
been prepared in conformity with the rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission.

7. Mark Gooch has made a personal inspection of the project area, which is the
subject of this report.

8. This assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation or a specific
valuation.

9. Race, color, religion, sex, national origin, handicap or familial status was not
considered in estimating the values in this report.

10.THIS IS NOT AN OPINION OF VALUE; IT IS A COMPARATIVE MARKET
ANALYSIS AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AN APPRAISAL. In
making any decision that relies upon this report, you should know that we
have NOT followed the guidelines for development of an appraisal or
analysis contained in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice of the Appraisal Foundation.

Date
Real Estate Manager

14



ORDINANCE NO.                                                      

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING ASSESSMENTS AGAINST VARIOUS PERSONS AND 
THEIR PROPERTY FOR THE PAYMENT OF A PART OF THE COST OF IMPROVING 
AND PAVING PORTIONS OF THE FOLLOWING STREET IN THE CITY OF DALLAS, 
TEXAS, TO WIT:

Memory Lane from Lake June Road to Adell Drive to Eloise Street

PROVIDING FOR THE TIME WHEN SUCH ASSESSMENTS BECOME DUE AND 
PAYABLE, THE RATE OF INTEREST, AND FIXING A CHARGE AND LIEN AGAINST 
SAID PROPERTY AND MAKING SAID CHARGE A PERSONAL LIABILITY OF THE 
PROPERTY OWNERS OWNING PROPERTY ABUTTING ON SAID STREET, AND 
PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION THEREOF; AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, heretofore a resolution was duly adopted by the City Council ordering the 
improvements of

Memory Lane from Lake June Road to Adell Drive to Eloise Street

by filling, raising, grading, and paving same; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to said resolution, specifications and an estimate of the cost of 
such improvements were prepared for said work by the Interim Director of Public Works 
and Transportation (City Engineer), filed with said Council, examined, approved, and 
adopted by it, all as required by applicable law; and,

WHEREAS, in compliance with the law the City Engineer prepared her statements or 
lists showing the names of property owners upon said street the description of their 
property, the total cost of the said improvements, the cost there of per front foot and 
cost to each property owner, said statements possessing all the other requisites 
required by law; and,

WHEREAS, thereafter the said statements were filed with the City Council and by them 
examined and approved and a resolution was passed by said Council determining the 
necessity of making an assessment for part of the cost of said pavement against 
property owners and their property, and fixing a time and providing for a hearing to such 
property owners, all in accordance with the terms of applicable law, at which hearing to 
such property owners were to be heard as to the benefits of the said improvements to 
their property, as to any error or invalidity in said proceedings, or to any matter or thing 
connected with the said improvements and,

1



WHEREAS, the said resolution in connection with the improvement of said street was 
duly adopted in compliance with the law on the 23rd day of May, 2007; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the law, the City Secretary of the City of 
Dallas gave notice to the property owners on said street of said hearing, by publishing a 
copy of said notice in the Dallas Morning News, a daily paper of general circulation in 
the City of Dallas, for three successive days prior to the days set for the hearing, to wit, 
the 27th day of June, 2007; and the City Secretary also gave notice of said hearing by 
mailing letters containing the same to said property owners at least fourteen (14) days 
before the said hearing; provided, however, that any failure of the property owners to 
receive said notices shall not invalidate these proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, said hearing was had at the time and place mentioned in  the said 
resolution and notice, to wit, on the 27th day of June 2007 at 1:00 o'clock P.M. at the 
Council Chamber in the City Hall of the City of Dallas, Texas, which hearing was then 
closed; and,

WHEREAS, at said hearing, all desiring to contest the said assessments, correct the 
same, or in any manner be heard concerning the benefits thereof, or in any related 
matter, were heard, and errors and all matters of error or mistake or inequalities or other 
matters requiring rectification which were called to the attention of the Council were 
rectified and corrected;

Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.  That the action of the City Council closing the hearing and overruling the 
protests at the public hearing on the 27th day of June, 2007, in these proceedings is 
hereby ratified and confirmed by this ordinance.  That the City Council, from the 
evidence, finds that the assessments herein levied should be made and levied against 
the respective parcels of property abutting upon the street herein below mentioned and 
against the owners thereof; that such assessments and charges are right and proper, 
and are substantially in proportion to the benefits to the respective parcels of property 
by means of the improvement in the unit or district for which such assessments are 
levied, and establish substantial justice, equality, and uniformity between the respective 
owners of the respective properties between all parties concerned, considering the 
benefits received and burdens imposed.  

2



SECTION 1   (Continued)

The Council further finds that in each case the abutting property assessed is specially 
benefited in enhanced value to the said properties by means of the said improvements 
in the unit or district upon which the particular property abuts, and for which assessment 
is levied and charge made, in a sum in excess of the said assessment and charge 
made against the same by this ordinance. The Council further finds that the 
apportionment of the cost of the improvements is in accordance with the law in force in 
this City and that the proceedings of the City heretofore had with reference to said 
improvements are in all respects valid and regular.

SECTION 2.  That there shall be and is hereby levied and assessed against the parcels 
of property hereinbelow mentioned, and against the real and true owners thereof 
(whether such owners be correctly named herein or not), the sums of money below 
mentioned and itemized shown opposite the description of the respective parcels of 
property, and the several amounts assessed against the same and the owners thereof, 
as far as such owners are known, being as follows:

3



MEMORY LANE FROM LAKE JUNE ROAD TO ADELL DRIVE TO ELOISE STREET

SHALL BE PAVED WITH 6~NCH THICKNESS 4000-POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH REINFORCED

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; WITH ~NCH LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE; WITH ~NCH HEIGHT

INTEGRAL CURB;WITH 6-INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH;

WITH 4-INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS 4 or 5 FEET WIDE WHERE

SPECIFIED; SO THAT THE ROADWAY SHALL BE 26 FEET IN WIDTH.

TOTAL

OWNER LOT BLOCK FRONTAGE RATE AMOUNT ASSESSMENT

WEST SIDE OF STREET

Cole Estates

EUGENEV.&

JOSEFINA RUIZ PT. LOT 1 1/6698 159.2 FT ADJ. TO

1305 MEMORY LN. 74X153.7 89.2 FT PMVT $60.55 $4.190.06

DALLAS. TX 75217·2609 X150X119.26 50 FT PMVT $58.65 $2,932.50

X40 109.2 FT WALK $7.92 $864.86

18.3 SY DR.(10') $40.80 $748.84

TOTAL $8,734.06

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $5,440.76

NET DUE BY OWNER $3,293.30

LONIA M. GRAY 1A 1/6698 100 FT PMVT $60.55 $6,055.00

1319 MEMORY LN. 90 FT WALK $7.92 $712.60

DALLAS, TX 75217·2609 12 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $6,787.80

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $4,132.80

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,635.00

STELLA LEE FITZGERALD 2 1/6698 80 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,844.00

1325 MEMORY LN. 70 FT WALK $7.92 $554.40

DALLAS, TX 75217·2809 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,398.40

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,293.40

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,105.00

WANDA & ERIC WILLIAMS 3 1/6698 80 FT PMVT $80.55 $4,844.00

1335 MEMORY LN. 70 FT WALK $7.92 $554.40

DALLAS, TX 75217·2609 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,398.40

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,293.40

NET DUE BY OWNER 82,105.00

AUDREY SANDERS ET AL 4 1/6698 80 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,844.00

P. O. BOX 758 1339 70 FT WALK $7.92 $554.40

ROCKWALL. TX 75087·0756 MEMORY LN. 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5.398.40

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3.293.40

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,105.00



MEMORY LANE FROM LAKE JUNE ROAD TO ADELL DRIVE TO ELOISE STREET

SHALL BE PAVED WITH 6-INCH THICKNESS 4000-POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH REINFORCED

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; WITH 6-lNCH LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE; WITH 6-lNCH HEIGHT

INTEGRAL CURB;WITH 6-lNCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH;

WITH 4-INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS 4 or 5 FEET WIDE WHERE

SPECIFIED; SO THAT THE ROADWAY SHALL BE 26 FEET IN WIDTH.

TOTAL

OWNER LOT BLOCK FRONTAGE RATE AMOUNT ASSESSMENT

cote Estates
NATHANIEL & 5 116698 80 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,844.00

VONITA NEEDUM 70 FT WALK $7.92 $6$4.40

1345 MEMORY LN. 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

DALLAS, TX 75217-2609 TOTAL $6.398.40

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,293.40

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,105.00

JAIME & YOLANDA MUNOZ 6 1/6698 80 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,844.00

1351 MEMORY LN. 70 FT WALK $7.92 $554.40

DALLAS, TX 75217-2609 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,398.40

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,293.40

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,105.00

MANUEL O. RAMIREZ 7 1/6698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

1403 MEMORY LN. 65 FT WALK $7.92 $514.80

DALLAS, TX 75217-2611 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,083.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,972.50

W.J. & AUDREY SANDERS 8 1/6698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

P. O. BOX 756 1409 65FT WALK $7.92 $514.80

ROCKWALL. TX 75087-0756 MEMORY LN. 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,083.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,972.50

JOSE L. MENDEZ 9 1/6698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

1415 MEMORY LN. 65 FT WALK $7.92 $514.80

DALLAS, TX 75217-2611 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,083.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,972.50



MEMORY LANE FROM LAKE JUNE ROAD TO ADELL DRIVE TO ELOISE STREET

SHALL BE PAVED WITH 6-INCH THICKNESS 4000-POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH REINFORCED

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; WITH 6·INCH LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE; WITH 6-INCH HEIGHT

INTEGRAL CURB;WITH 6-INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH;

WITH 4·INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS 4 or 5 FEET WIDE WHERE

SPECIFIED; SO THAT THE ROADWAY SHALL BE 26 FEET IN WIDTH.

TOTAL

OWNER LOT BLOCK FRONTAGE RATE AMOUNT ASSESSMENT

BLAS GARZA 10 116698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

306 MCVEY AVE. 1419 65 FT WALK $7.92 $514.60

DALLAS, TJ( 75224·3520 MEMORY LN. 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5.056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3.083.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,972.50

MARIA ARREOLA 11 1/6698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

659 PLEASANT OAKS DR. 1425 65 FT WALK $7.92 $514.80

DALLAS. TJ( 75217·3667 MEMORY LN. 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,083.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,972.50

MARIA ORALIA GARZA & 12 1/6698 105 FT ADJ. TO

JUAN C. VERASTEGUI 80 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,844.00

1431 MEMORY LN. 70 FT WALK $7.92 $554.40

DALLAS, TJ( 75217·2611 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,396.40

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,293.40

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,105,00

EAST SIDE OF STREET

Cofe Estates

ARTHUR L. & 2/6698 120 FT ADJ. TO

CYNTHIA A. GARCIA 95 FT PMVT $60.55 $5,752.25

1430 MEMORY LN. 85 FT WALK $7.92 $673.20

DALLAS, TJ( 75217·2610 18.3 SY DR.(10') $40.80 $746.64

TOTAL $7,172.09

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $4,402.09

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,nO.00

RODRIGO HERNANDEZ 2 2/6698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

1424 MEMORY LN. 85 FT WALK $7.92 $514.80

DALLAS. TX 75217·2610 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,083.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,972.50



MEMORY LANE FROM LAKE JUNE ROAD TO ADELL DRIVE TO ELOISE STREET

SHALL BE PAVED WITH 6-INCH THICKNESS 4GOO-POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH REINFORCED

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; WITH 6·INCH LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE: WITH 6-INCH HEIGHT

INTEGRAL CURB:WITH 6-INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH:

WITH 4·INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS 4 or 5 FEET WIDE WHERE

SPECIFIED: SO THAT THE ROADWAY SHALL BE 26 FEET IN WIDTH.

TOTAL

OWNER LOT BLOCK FRONTAGE RATE AMOUNT ASSESSMENT

OLGA CORLEY 3 216698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4.541.25

1418 MEMORY LN. 63 FT WALK $7.92 $498.96

DALLAS. TX 75217-2610 12 FT DRIVE NO COST

TOTAL $5,040.21

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3.070.71

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,969,50

AMERICAN INVESTORS IN 4 216698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

REAL ESTATE INC. 1412 63 FT WALK $7.92 $498.96

1824 SYLVAN AVE. MEMORY LN. 12 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

DALLAS, TX 75208-2038 TOTAL $5,040.21

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,070.71

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,969.50

JACQUELINE E. ROBERTSON 5 216698 115 FT ADJ. TO

1404 MEMORY LN. 90 FT PMVT $60.55 $5.449.50

DALLAS, TX 75217-2610 80 FT WALK $7.92 $633.60

10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $6,083.10

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,713.10

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,370.00

ADELL DRIVE INTERSECTS

Cole Estates

EARL D. PARKER 5 3/6698 120 FT ADJ. TO

1348 MEMORY LN. 95 FT PMVT $60.55 $5,752.25

DALLAS, TX 75217-2608 95 FT WALK $7.92 $752.40

NO DRIVEWAY $0.00

TOTAL $6,504.65

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,987.15

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,517.50

OSCAR J. STROEHMER 4 316698 75 FT PMVT $60.55 $4,541.25

P. O. BOX 170275 1338 65 FT WALK $7.92 $514.80

DALLAS. TX 75217-0275 MEMORY LN. 10 FT DRIVE NO COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,056.05

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL $3,086.55

NET DUE BY OWNER $1,969.50



MEMORY LANE FROM LAKE JUNE ROAD TO ADELL DRIVE TO ELOISE STREET

SHALL BE PAVED WITH 6-lNCH THICKNESS 4000-POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH REINFORCED

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; WITH 6-lNCH LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE; WITH 6·INCH HEIGHT

INTEGRAL CURB;WITH 6-lNCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH;

WITH 4-INCH THICKNESS REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS 4 or 5 FEET WIDE WHERE

SPECIFIED; SO THAT THE ROADWAY SHALL BE 26 FEET IN WIOTH.

OWNER LOT BLOCK FRONTAGE RATE

TOTAL

AMOUNT ASSESSMENT

TOTAL

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,303.75

$5.298.13

$613.80

$0.00

$5,911.93

$3,608.18

$60.55

$7.92

NO COST __-,=,;,

87.5 FT PMVT

77.5 FT WALK

10 FT DRIVE

3/66983EDUARDO &

MARTHA ESPINOZA

1334 MEMORY LN.

DALLAS. TX 75217-2608

TOTAL

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL

NET DUE BY OWNER $2,303.75

$5,298.13

$613.80

$5,911.93

$3,608.18

$60.55

$7.92

NO COST --:::::-:':'::':::7

87.5 FT PMVT

77.5 FT WALK

10 FT DRIVE

3/66982JOSE F. &

MARIA CERVANTES

1324 MEMORY LN.

DALLAS, TX 75217-2608

ColeEstates No. 1

TOTAL

ADJ PER ENHANCEMENT EVAL

NET DUE BY OWNER

KENNETH B. &

SANDRAWINN

1310 MEMORY LN.

DALLAS, TX 75217-2608

PT. LOT 1

1.861 ACS.

2.2377

ACS.•

16,432'

DRAINAGE

EASEMENT

3/6698 203 FT PMVT

50 FT PMVT

253 FT WALK

25.6 SY DR.(16')

$60.55

$58.65

$7.92

$40.80

$12,291.65

$2,932.50

$2,003.76

$1,044.48

$18,272.39

$11,032.39

$7,240.00



Memory Lane from Lake June Road to Adell Drive to Eloise Street

Total Property Owners’ Cost - Assessments $143,221.12

Adjustments Per Enhancement Evaluation $87,414.32

Net Due by Owner $55,806.80

Total Estimated City of Dallas’ Cost - Paving $437,916.20

Total Estimated City of Dallas' Cost - Drainage $120,000.00

Total Estimated Water Utilities Department Cost $268,000.00

Total Estimated City of Dallas' Cost $825,916.20

Total Estimated Cost of Improvements $881,723.00

4



SECTION 3.  That where more than one person, firm or corporation owns an interest in 
any property above described, each said person, firm or corporation shall be personally 
liable for its, his or her pro rata of the total assessment against such property in 
proportion as its,  his or her respective interest bears to the total ownership of such 
property, and its, his or her respective interest in such property may be released from 
the assessment lien upon payment of such proportionate sum.

SECTION 4.  That the several sums above mentioned and assessed against the said 
parcels of property and the owners thereof, and interest thereon at the rate of eight per 
centum (8.00%) per annum, together with reasonable attorney's fees and costs of 
collection, if incurred, are hereby declared to be and are made a lien upon the 
respective parcels of property against which the same are assessed, and a personal 
liability and charge against the real and true owners of such property, whether such 
owners be named herein or not, and the said liens shall be and constitute the first 
enforceable lien and claim against the property on which such assessments are levied, 
and shall be a first paramount lien thereon, superior to all other liens and claims except 
State, County, School District and City ad valorem taxes.

That the sums so assessed against the abutting property and the owners thereof, shall 
be and become due and payable as follows, to wit, in twelve (12) equal installments, the 
first payable on or before thirty (30) days after the acceptance of the completed 
improvements by the City, and one (1) each month thereafter until the total amount is 
paid; deferred payments shall bear interest from the date of such completion and 
acceptance at the rate of eight per centum (8.00%) per annum, payable monthly with 
each installment, so that upon the completion and acceptance of the improvements in a 
particular unit or district, assessments against such completed and accepted unit or 
district shall be and become due and payable in such installments and with interest from 
the date of such completion and acceptance.  Provided, however, that any owner shall 
have the right to pay the entire assessment, or any installment thereof, before maturity, 
by payment of principal and accrued interest, and further provided that if default shall be 
made in the payment of any installment of principal or interest promptly as the same 
matures, then the entire amount of the assessment upon which such default is made 
shall, at the option of the said City of Dallas, or its assigns, be and become immediately 
due and payable, and shall be collectible, together with reasonable attorney's fees and 
costs of collection, if incurred.  Any assessed property owner, however, shall have the 
right to execute a mechanics and materialman's lien contract and a promissory note 
whereby the assessments due, together with interest at the rate mentioned above, shall 
be payable over a period of not longer than ten years in equal monthly payments, but 
each monthly payment shall never be less than $5.00.

SECTION 5.  That if default be made in the payment of any of the said sums hereby 
assessed against said property owners and their property, collection thereof shall be 
enforced either by suit in any court having jurisdiction or by lien foreclosure.

5



SECTION 6.  That for the purpose of evidencing the several sums payable by said 
property owners and the time and terms of payment, and to aid in the enforcement 
thereof, assignable certificates may be issued by the City of Dallas upon the completion 
and acceptance of the said work of improvement, which shall be executed by the 
Mayor, signing the same or by his facsimile signature impressed thereon, attested by 
the City Secretary, under the impress of the corporate seal, and shall be payable to the 
City of Dallas, or its assigns, which certificate shall declare the said amounts and the 
time and terms of payment thereof, and the said rate of interest payable thereof, and 
shall contain the name of the owner and the description of his property by Lot or Block 
Number of front feet thereof, or such description as may otherwise identify the same by 
reference to any other fact, and if said property shall be owned by an estate, then the 
description thereof as so owned shall be sufficient.

And, that the said certificates shall further provide that if default shall be made in the 
payment of any installment of principal or interest thereon, when due then at the option 
of the said City of Dallas being the owner and  holder thereof, the whole of the said 
assessment shall at once become due and payable and shall be collectible with 
reasonable attorney's fees and costs if incurred.

And, that the said certificates shall further set forth  and evidence the said personal 
liability of the owner and the lien upon his premises and shall provide that if default shall 
be made in the payment thereof, the same may be enforced as above provided.

And, that the said certificates shall further recite that the proceedings with reference to 
making said improvements have been regularly had in compliance with the terms of the 
applicable law, and that all prerequisites to the fixing of the lien and claims of personal 
liability evidenced by such certificates have been performed, which recitals shall be 
prima facie evidence of the facts so recited and no further proof thereof shall be 
required.

That the said certificates shall also provide that the amounts payable thereunder shall 
be paid to the City Controller of the City of Dallas, who shall credit said payments upon 
the said certificates, and shall immediately deposit the amounts so collected with the 
City Treasurer of the City of Dallas, to be kept and held by him in a special fund, which 
is hereby designated as Capital Assessments Fund and which payments shall be by the 
Treasurer paid to the said City of Dallas or other holder of the said certificates, on 
presentation thereof to him, duly credited by the City Controller the said credit by said 
City Controller being the Treasurer's Warranty for making such payment and the said 
City of Dallas or other holder of said certificate, shall receipt in writing to said Treasurer 
when paid in full, together with all costs of collection.   

6



And, that the said certificates shall further provide that the City of Dallas shall exercise 
all legal power, when requested so to do by the holder of said certificate, to aid in the 
collection thereof; but the City of Dallas shall in nowise be liable to the holder of said 
certificates in any manner for payment of the amount evidenced by the said certificates 
or for any costs or expense in the premises, or for any failure of the said City Council or 
any of its officers in connection therewith.

Full power to make and levy reassessments, and to correct mistakes, errors, invalidates 
or irregularities, either in the assessments or in the certificates issued in evidence 
thereof, is in accordance with the law in force in this City, vested in the City.

SECTION 7.  That all assessments levied are a personal liability and charged against 
the real and true owners of the premises described, notwithstanding such owners may 
not be named, or may be incorrectly named.

SECTION 8.  That the assessments herein levied are made and levied under and by 
virtue of the terms, powers and provisions of an Act passed at the First Called Session 
of the Fortieth Legislature of the State of Texas, known as Chapter 106 of the Acts of 
said Session, with amendments thereto, now shown as Texas Transportation Code 
Annotated Section 311 and 313 (Vernon’s 1996), which said law has been adopted as 
an alternative method for the construction of street improvements in the City of Dallas, 
Texas, by Chapter XX of the Charter of the City of Dallas.

SECTION 9.  That the assessments so levied are for the improvements in the particular 
unit or district upon which the property described abuts, and the assessments for the 
improvements in one unit or district are in nowise related to or connected with the 
improvements in any other unit or district, and in making assessments and in holding 
said hearing, the amounts assessed for improvements in one unit or district have been 
in nowise affected by any fact in anywise connected with the improvements or the 
assessments therefore in any other unit or district.

SECTION 10.  That the City Manager, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute 
releases of any paving assessment liens herein levied and assessed against the parcels 
of property and owners thereof, if same are fully paid, such releases to be approved as 
to form by the City Attorney and attested by the City Secretary.

7



SECTION 11. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of
Dallas and it is accordingly ordained.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Cheryl Nichols, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Athan M, Thompson, OCMC, Room 307
City Attorney
Office of Financial Services

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Perkins, Jr.
City Attorney

Approved by~
Interim Director of Public Works &

Passed and correctly enrolled _

8

/



 



KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Development

AGENDA DATE: June 27, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 3, 8, 13

DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation

CMO: Ramon F. Miguez, P.E., 670-3308

MAPSCO: 64 F 59Y Z 26K
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

A public hearing to receive comments on correcting, adjusting and canceling the 
assessments for the cost of the improvements against the abutting property owners at 
10901 Seagoville Road, 5515 Glen Lakes Drive and 4243 South Polk Street; and at the 
close of the hearing, authorize an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 26289, previously 
approved on March 8, 2006, and Ordinance No. 24734, previously approved on 
September 26, 2001, to reflect these corrections, adjustments and cancellations - 
Financing:  No cost consideration to the City 

BACKGROUND

The property owner at 10901 Seagoville Road was assessed for 75 feet of sidewalk 
improvements in connection with Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128, Seagoville Road from 
Masters Drive to Edgeworth Drive.  The citizen contacted the City and provided 
documentation that the front foot width of his property was less than 75 feet wide 
because part of his property is within the Dallas city limits and the remainder of his 
property is within the Balch Springs city limits.  Staff investigated the request and 
discovered that the property was platted with 15 feet of frontage within the City of 
Dallas, and thus, the assessment should be corrected to 15 feet of sidewalk pavement.  
The amended ordinance will adjust the property owner's assessment cost to reflect an 
adjustment in the front foot width.

The property at 5515 Glen Lakes Drive was assessed for sidewalk improvements in 
connection with Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128, Glen Lakes Drive/Walnut Hill Lane from 
Manderville Lane to Rambler Road.  The public hearing and construction authorization 
for the six sidewalk projects within this group was March 8, 2006.  Construction work for 
this group began June 14, 2006.  Prior to the construction, staff discovered that the 
sidewalks at 5515 Glen Lakes Drive had already been constructed.  Further 
investigation revealed that the sidewalks were constructed by Presbyterian Hospital of 
Dallas.  The amended ordinance will reflect the cancellation of the property owner's 
assessment cost.



BACKGROUND   (Continued)

The property at 4243 S. Polk Street was assessed for sidewalk improvements in 
connection with Sidewalk Group 98-112, South Polk Street from Ledbetter Drive to 
Brook Spring Drive (west side only).  In March 2007, the director of Infrastructure 
Services & Risk Management, Texas Workforce Commission, contacted Special 
Collections Office to advise them that this property was owned by the State of Texas at 
the time the paving assessment was levied.  Special Collections contacted Public Works 
and Transportation to advise staff that the state discovered the lien in the process of 
selling the property and that the state should not have been assessed for paving 
improvements.  Staff reviewed this claim and found that property owned by the state or 
a political subdivision of the state is exempt from special assessments for paving 
improvements. The amended ordinance will reflect the cancellation of the assessment.

This council action is to give notice of a public hearing to receive comments regarding 
the correction to the property owners' assessments.

The state statutes indicate that correction to any existing assessment ordinance can be 
made by the governing body after a new notice is given and a public hearing is ordered 
and held (Texas Transportation Code Annotated, Section 313.048 and 313.05).  Since 
assessments are levied by an ordinance, the need to revise assessments will require an 
ordinance.

The corrections to paving assessments require the following two steps:
Authorize a public hearing.
Public hearing and an amended ordinance to make corrections, adjustments, and 
cancellation of assessments.

This action is the 2nd step in the process.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Authorized sidewalk paving improvements and a benefit assessment hearing for 
Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128 on February 8, 2006, by Resolution No. 06-0520.

Authorized an ordinance levying benefit assessments for Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128 
by Ordinance No. 26289.

Authorized a contract for the construction of sidewalk paving, water and wastewater 
adjustments on Sidewalk Group 03-128 on March 8, 2006, by Resolution No. 06-0833.

Authorized sidewalk paving improvements for Sidewalk Group 98-112 on August 8, 
2001, by Resolution No. 01-2190.

Agenda Date 06/27/2007 - page 2



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)   (Continued)

Authorized a benefit assessment hearing for Sidewalk Group 98-112 on August 8, 2001, 
by  Resolution No. 01-2191.

Authorized an ordinance levying benefit assessments for Sidewalk Group 98-112 by 
Ordinance No. 24734.

Authorized a contract for construction of sidewalk paving, water and wastewater 
adjustments on September 26, 2001, by Resolution No. 01-2828.

Authorized a benefit assessment hearing for correcting, adjusting and canceling the 
assessments for 10901 Seagoville Road, 5515 Glen Lakes Drive, and 4243 S. Polk 
Street on May 23, 2007, by Resolution No. 07-1543.

FISCAL INFORMATION

No cost consideration to the City.

This project does involve assessments.

MAP

Attached.

Agenda Date 06/27/2007 - page 3



DALLAS

98 101
sm;lllNS

J 100

10901 Seagoville Road

ELAMRD

M(XlY

13 lONG

iJ---!!!!!\l!:!!!,L

m
~J--.lM~3!i

II.

r-------~

I, Mapsco 59Y

118



5515 Glen Lakes Drivel'-- ~I

Mapsco26K



4243 S. Polk Street]

Mapsco 64F]



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 27, 2007

WHEREAS, certain adjustments and corrections will be made to Ordinance No. 26289, 
approved by City Council on March 8, 2006, levying an assessment against the abutting 
property and the owner thereof for Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128, Seagoville Road 
from Masters Drive to Edgeworth Drive to reflect the change in the front foot width of the 
property from 75 feet to 15 feet at Lot 1, Block 7779, 10901 Seagoville Road due to 
incorrect measurement of property frontage.

WHEREAS, certain adjustments and corrections will be made to Ordinance No. 26289, 
approved by City Council on March 8, 2006, levying an assessment against the abutting 
property and the owner thereof for Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128, Glen Lakes 
Drive/Walnut Hill Lane from Manderville Lane to Rambler Road to reflect the 
cancellation of the assessment at 1/2 Lot 4B, 0.7985 Acres, Block 5213, 5515 Glen 
Lakes Drive due to private construction of the sidewalk prior to the City's construction.

WHEREAS, certain adjustments and corrections will be made to Ordinance No. 24734, 
approved by City Council on September 26, 2001, levying an assessment against the 
abutting property and the owner thereof for Sidewalk Group 98-112, South Polk Street 
from Ledbetter Drive to Brook Spring Drive to reflect the cancellation of the assessment 
at Lot 4, Block A/6037, 4243 South Polk Street due to state held property for public 
purposes is exempt from taxation and/or assessment amounts.

WHEREAS, the City Council called for a public hearing thereon, and provided for notice 
to be given to such owners, as provided by law; and,

WHEREAS, the said hearing was duly held at said time and place; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, after fully considering said proposed corrections and 
adjustments and fully considering the benefits that each property owner and his 
property receive from making said improvements, is of the opinion that the said 
proposed assessments determined to be levied are fair and equitable, and that the said 
corrections and adjustments to the assessment ordinance should be made; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council having no further protest, remonstrance, or objection 
before it, is of the opinion that the said hearing should be closed.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.  That the said hearing held on the 27th day of June A.D. 2007 be and the 
same is hereby ordered closed.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 27, 2007

SECTION 2.  That the City Attorney is hereby directed to prepare an Ordinance 
amending Ordinance No. 26289, approved by City Council on March 8, 2006, to reflect 
the corrections and adjustments to certain assessments against the affected owners 
and abutting properties at 10901 Seagoville Road, Lot 1, Block 7779; and, 5515 Glen 
Lakes Drive, 1/2 Lot 4B, 0.7985 Acres, Block 5213; and an Ordinance amending 
Ordinance No. 24734, approved by City Council on September 26, 2001, to reflect the 
corrections and adjustments to certain assessments against the affected owner and 
abutting property at 4243 South Polk Street, Lot 4, Block A/6037.  That the said 
Ordinance as amended shall release the lien against 5515 Glen Lakes Drive, 1/2 Lot 
4B, 0.7985 Acres, Block 5213, and 4243 South Polk Street, Lot 4, Block A/6037 and 
adjust all interest and penalties.  Said Ordinance shall in all respects comply with the 
applicable law in such cases made and provided.

SECTION 3.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas and it is 
accordingly so resolved.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Cheryl Nichols, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Athan M. Thompson, OCMC, Room 307
City Attorney
Office of Financial Services



ORDINANCE NO. _________________________

AN ORDINANCE CLOSING THE HEARING TO CORRECT, ADJUST AND CANCEL 
ASSESSMENTS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 26289, ADOPTED BY THE CITY 
COUNCIL ON MARCH 8, 2006, TO REFLECT THE CHANGE IN THE FRONT FOOT 
WIDTH OF THE PROPERTY FROM 75 FEET TO 15 FEET AT LOT 1, BLOCK 7779, 
10901 SEAGOVILLE ROAD; AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 26289, ADOPTED 
BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MARCH 8, 2006, TO REFLECT THE CANCELLATION OF 
THE ASSESSMENT AT 1/2 LOT 4B, 0.7985 ACRES, BLOCK 5213, 5515 GLEN 
LAKES DRIVE; AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 24734 ADOPTED BY THE CITY 
COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 26, 2001, TO REFLECT THE CANCELLATION OF THE 
ASSESSMENT AT LOT 4, BLOCK A/6037, 4243 SOUTH POLK STREET; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council determined the necessity to make certain corrections, 
adjustments and cancellations for the cost of the improvements against abutting 
property owners, and fixing a time and providing for a hearing to such property owners, 
all in accordance with the terms of applicable law, at which hearing said owners were to 
be heard as to the comments and concerns regarding certain corrections and 
reassessments for the costs of improvements against abutting property owners, as to 
any error or invalidity in said proceedings, or to any matter of thing connected with the 
said improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the said resolution to make certain corrections and adjustments in 
connection with the cost of improvements against abutting property owners, was duly 
adopted in compliance with the law on the 23rd day of May 2007; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the law, the City Secretary of the City of 
Dallas gave notice to the property owners of said hearing, by publishing a copy of said 
notice in the Dallas Morning News, a daily paper of general circulation in the City of 
Dallas, for three successive days, the first publication made at least twenty-one (21) 
days prior to the days set for the hearing, to with, the 27th day of June 2007; and the 
City Secretary also gave notice of said hearing by mailing letters containing the same to 
said property owners at least fourteen (14) days before said hearing; provided, 
however, that any failure of the property owners to receive said notices shall not 
invalidate these proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, said hearing was held at the time and place mentioned in the said 
resolution and notice, to wit, on the 27th day of June 2007, at 1:00 o'clock p.m. at the 
Council Chamber in the City Hall of the City of Dallas, Texas, which hearing was then 
closed; and,

1.



WHEREAS, at said hearing, all desiring to contest the said corrections, adjustments or 
reassessments, correct the same, or in any manner to be heard concerning the benefits 
thereof, or in any related matter, were heard, and errors and all matters of error or 
mistake or inequalities or other matters requiring rectification which were called to the 
attention of the Council were rectified and corrected.

Now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.  That the City Council hereby closing the hearing and overruling the 
protests at the public hearing on the 27th day of June 2007, in these proceedings is 
hereby ratified and confirmed by this ordinance.

SECTION 2.  That the below listed ordinance providing for certain assessments is 
hereby revised as follows:

1.  Section 2 of Ordinance No. 26289, passed by the City Council on March 8, 
2006, for Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128, Seagoville Road from Masters Drive to 
Edgeworth Drive, levying assessments against the abutting property and owner thereof 
is amended as follows:

Sidewalk Safety Group - 03-128 - Seagoville Road from Masters Drive to Edgeworth 
Drive

Original Assessment
Community Water Services, Inc., Lot 1, Block 7779, 10901 Seagoville Road
75 ft walk @ $7.24 $543.00
Adjustment per Enhancement Evaluation $271.50
Net due by owner $271.50

Revised Assessment
Community Water Services, Inc., Lot 1, Block 7779, 10901 Seagoville Road
15 ft walk @ $7.24 $108.60
Adjustment per Enhancement Evaluation $  54.30
Net due by owner $  54.30

*This reduction of $217.20 is to reflect the change in the front foot width of the property 
from 75 feet to 15 feet due to incorrect measurement of property frontage.

2.



SECTION 2. (Continued)

2.  Section 2 of Ordinance No. 26289, passed by the City Council on March 8, 
2006, for Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128, Glen Lakes Drive/Walnut Hill Lane from 
Manderville Lane to Rambler Road, levying assessments against the abutting property 
and owner thereof is amended as follows:

Sidewalk Safety Group - 03-128 - Glen Lakes Drive/Walnut Hill Lane from Manderville 
Lane to Rambler Road

Original Assessment
Telesis II, 1/2 of Lot 4B, 0.7985 Acres,  Block 5213, 5515 Glen Lakes Drive
133 ft walk @ $7.24 $962.92
Adjustment per Enhancement Evaluation $481.46
Net due by owner $481.46

Revised Assessment
Telesis II, 1/2 of Lot 4B, 0.7985 Acres, 5515 Glen Lakes Drive
No Assessment.  Existing sidewalk in place $      0.00

*This reduction of $481.46 is to reflect the cancellation of the assessment due to private 
construction of the sidewalk prior to the City's construction.

3.  Section 2 of Ordinance No. 24734, passed by the City Council on September 
26, 2001, for Sidewalk Group 98-112, South Polk Street from Ledbetter Drive to Brook 
Spring Drive (west side only), levying assessments against the abutting property and 
owner thereof is amended as follows:

Sidewalk Group 98-112 - South Polk Street from Ledbetter Drive to Brook Spring Drive 
(west side only)

Original Assessment
Texas Employment Commission, Lot 4, Block A/6037, 4243 S. Polk Street
438 ft walk @ $4.85 $2,124.30

Revised Assessment
Texas Employment Commission, Lot 4, Block A/6037, 4243 S. Polk Street
No Assessment - State of Texas owned property $        0.00

*This reduction of $2,124.30 is to reflect the cancellation of the assessment due to the 
property being state held property for public purposes and is exempt from taxation and 
or/assessment amounts. 

3.



SECTION 3.   That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 26289, passed by the City Council on 
March 8, 2006, is further amended to reflect the necessary corrections and adjustments 
as follows:

Sidewalk Safety Group 03-128
Lovers Lane (E) from Fisher Road to E. Northwest Highway 1.
Duncanville Road (west side) from W. Illinois Avenue to Keeneland Parkway2.

3.  Scyene Road from Belle Starr Drive to Blaine Drive
4.  Seagoville Road from Masters Drive to Edgeworth Drive
5.  Ferguson Road from Barnes Bridge Road to Woodmeadow Parkway
6.  Glen Lakes Drive/Walnut Hill Lane from Manderville Lane to Rambler Road

Original Cost
Total Property Owners’ Cost - Assessments $58,244.42
Adjustments Per Enhancement Evaluation $29,137.40
Net Due by Owner $29,107.02
Grand Total City of Dallas’ Cost - Paving  $385,839.23
Grand Total Dallas Water Utilities Cost $32,150.00
     Water and Wastewater Adjustments 
Grand Total City of Dallas' Cost $417,989.23
Grand Total Cost of Improvements $447,096.25

Revised Cost
Total Property Owners’ Cost - Assessments $56,847.10
Adjustments Per Enhancement Evaluation $28,438.74
Net Due by Owner $28,408.36
Grand Total City of Dallas’ Cost - Paving  $386,537.89
Grand Total Dallas Water Utilities Cost $32,150.00
     Water and Wastewater Adjustments 
Grand Total City of Dallas' Cost $418,687.89
Grand Total Cost of Improvements $447,096.25

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 24734, passed by the City Council on September 26, 
2001, is further amended to reflect the necessary corrections and adjustments as 
follows:

4.



SECTION 3.  (Continued)

Sidewalk Group 98-112
South Polk Street from Ledbetter Drive to Brook Spring Drive (west side only)  1.
Lake June Road from Masters Drive to Amity Lane to Friendship Drive to Rain 2.
Forest Drive
Masters Drive from Big Thicket Drive/Kittyhawk Lane to Laneyvale Avenue to 3.
Woodlot Drive to Glenn Vista Drive to Budtime Lane to Lake June Road

Original Cost
Grand Total Property Owners’ Cost - Assessments $15,062.62
City of Dallas’ Cost - Paving $175,255.08
Total Dallas Water Utilities Cost $17,300.00
     Water and Wastewater Adjustments 
Total City of Dallas' Cost $192,555.08
Total Cost of Improvements $207,617.70

Revised Cost
Grand Total Property Owners’ Cost - Assessments $12,938.32
City of Dallas’ Cost - Paving $177,379.38
Total Dallas Water Utilities Cost $17,300.00
     Water and Wastewater Adjustments 
Total City of Dallas' Cost $194,679.38
Total Cost of Improvements $207,617.70

SECTION 4.  That the assessments herein levied are made and levied under and by 
virtue of the terms, powers, and provisions of an Act passed at the First Called Session 
of the Fortieth Legislature of the State of Texas, known as Chapter 106 of the Acts of 
said Session, with amendments thereto, now shown as Texas Transportation Code 
Annotated Section 311 and 313 (Vernon's 1996), which said law has been adopted as 
an alternative method for the construction of street improvements in the City of Dallas, 
Texas by Chapter XX of the Charter of the City of Dallas.

SECTION 5.  That the assessments so levied are for the improvements in the particular 
unit or district upon which the property described abuts, and the assessments for the 
improvements in one unit or district are in no wise related to or connected with the 
improvements in any other unit or district, and in making assessments and in holding 
said hearing, the amounts assessed for improvements in one unit or district have been 
in no wise affected by any fact in any wise connected with the improvements or the 
assessments thereto in any other unit or district.

5.



SECTION 6. That the City Manager, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute a
release of paving assessment lien for 1/2 of Lot 4B, 0.7985 Acres, Block 5213, 5515
Glen Lakes Drive and Lot 4, Block Al6037, 4243 S. Polk Street, including all interest
and penalties and such release to be approved as to form by the City Attorney and
attested by the City Secretary.

SECTION 7. That Ordinance No. 26289, approved by City Council on March 8, 2006,
and Ordinance No. 24734, approved by City Council on September 26, 2001, save and
except as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas and it is
accordingly ordained.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Cheryl Nichols. OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Athan M. Thompson. OCMC, Room 307
City Attorney
Office of Financial Services

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Perkins, Jr
City Attorney

By...li:.~~~~~~~~
Assistant City Attorney

6.

Prepared b~,::::W:::'-·Lf1!....'ls~~::?!:::~#cr-­
Paving Assessment Coordinator

Approved by ---l:..L _

Interim Director
Public Works and Transportation




